
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

Civic Affairs 
 
Committee Members: Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), 
Gawthrope, Holt, O'Connell and Robertson 
 
Alternates: Councillors T. Moore and Ratcliffe 
 
Published & Despatched:  Tuesday, 20 June 2017 
 

Date: Wednesday, 28 June 2017 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, 
Cambridge, CB2 3QJ 

Contact:  Claire Tunnicliffe 
 

AGENDA 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer before the 
meeting.  

3    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 and 25 May 2017 

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

5   SPECIAL RESPONSIBILITY ALLOWANCES (Pages 15 - 28) 

6   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-17 (Pages 29 - 194) 

7   TIMETABLE AND PROCESS FOR APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS FROM 2017/18 (Pages 195 - 198) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

8   CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES UPDATE (Pages 199 - 244) 

9   FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND PROCEDURE RULES UPDATE (Pages 
245 - 252) 

10   ANNUAL REPORT ON FRAUD AND CORRUPTION 2016 / 2017 (Pages 
253 - 272) 

11   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND LOCAL CODE OF 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (Pages 273 - 320) 

12   ANNUAL HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2016 / 2017 (Pages 321 
- 340) 

13    MAYORAL ALLOWANCE (Pages 341 - 344) 
 

   



 

 
iii 

 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Roo
[...]
eration Panel, copied below from its report 
(appendix 1), and to report to Council an Allowances Scheme 
2017/18 for adoption: 

 
  
i. That two new SRAs be created, Executive member without portfolio, for 
the Chair of the City Deal Board (if that be a member of the City Council) 
and Member of the City Deal Board. 
 
ii That the SRA for the Chair of Planning be raised in relation to the Chairs 
of all other committees. 
 
iii. That SRAs be removed from all committee members with the exception 
of the Planning Committee. 
 
iv. That the Chair and Vice-chair of the Planning Committee do not receive 
an additional SRA as a Member of that committee. 
 
v. That the SRA for the Minority Group Leader be removed. 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

vi That SRAs for spokespersons of both Opposition and Minority groups be 
retained for scrutiny committees only and SRAs for spokes of other 
committees be removed.  
 
vii. That the number of SRAs that any Councillor may hold be limited to 
two. 
 
viii. That the SRAs be set as in the Table below. 
 

Role Percentage of basic allowance  

Leader 275% 

Executive Councillor including Deputy 
Leader 

200% 

Exec Councillor without portfolio (Chair of 
City Deal board)  

50% 

Member of City Deal Board 25% 

Chair of Planning 150% 

Chair of Scrutiny  40% 

Chair of Licensing  20% 

Chair of Civic Affairs  25% 

Chair of Area Committee 20% 

Lead Councillor on JDCC  50% 

Group leader, main opposition party (fixed 
multiple regardless of size of the group) 

100% 

Opposition and Minority spokes (fixed 
multiple regardless of size of the group) 

35% 

Vice-chair of Planning 50% 

Member of Planning 15% 

   
  

Page 16



 

Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No: 

 
 
2.2 That the Council approves any budgetary requirement up to £5,535 

(plus 2,240 or 1,120 depending on the City Deal appointment) from 
Reserves for 2017/18 and with subsequent years’ funding coming 
from efficiencies in Democr
[...]
of committees. 
 

21. Because of the changing nature of the roles undertaken by 
Councillors, including Devolution, a further review of the SRA 
Scheme should take place within two years and of the Basic 
Allowance within four.  

 
22. It was brought to our attention that there continues to be a 

problem with encouraging those in full-time work to take on 
additional responsibilities. The main reason appears to be that 
councillors are time-poor and that the level of allowances does not 
impact on this problem. This should be kept under review.  

 
23. Following our recommendation from the 2015/16 IRP report, 

from April 2017 the Basic Allowance will rise in line with the national 
living wage by 4.166% from £4300 to £4480.  

Page 23



 

Report Page No: 10 Agenda Page No: 

 
Recommendations 
 
1. That two new SRAs be created, Executive member without portfolio, for 
the Chair of the City Deal Board (if that be a member of the City Council) 
and Member of the City Deal Board. 
 
2. That the SRA for the Chair of Planning be raised in relation to the Chairs 
of all other committees. 
 
3. That SRAs be removed from all committee members with the exception 
of the Planning Committee. 
 
4. That the Chair and Vice-chair of the Planning Committee do not receive 
an additional SRA as a Member of that committee. 
 
5. That the SRA for the Minority Group Leader be removed. 
 
6. That SRAs for spokespersons of both Opposition and Minority groups be 
retained for scrutiny committees only and SRAs for spokes of other 
committees be removed.  
 
7. That the number of SRAs that any Councillor may hold be limited to two. 
 
8. That the SRAs be set as in the Table below. 
 

Role Percentage of basic allowance  

Leader 275% 

Executive Councillor including Deputy 
Leader 

200% 

Exec Councillor without portfolio (Chair of 
City Deal board)  

50% 

Member of City Deal Board 25% 

Chair of Planning 150% 

Chair of Scrutiny  40% 

Chair of Licensing  20% 

Chair of Civic Affairs  25% 

Chair of Area Committee 20% 

Lead Councillor on JDCC  50% 

Group leader, main opposition party (fixed 
multiple regardless of size of the group) 

100% 

Page 24



 

Report Page No: 11 Agenda Page No: 

Opposition and Minority spokes (fixed 
multiple regardless of size of the group) 

35% 

Vice-chair of Planning 50% 

Member of Planning 15% 

   
 
February 2017 

Page 25



 

Report Page No: 12 Agenda Page No: 

Background papers/appendices/Links to documents 
 
 
In addition to the background documents the Panel used whist undertaking 
its first report to Council of May 2016: 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/g3051/Public%20reports%
20pack%2014th-Jul-2016%2018.00%20Council.pdf?T=10 
 
 
Role of Executive Members – part 2 of the Council’s Constitution 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/constitution-
part-3-section-2.pdf 
 
Corporate Plan 
 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/corporate-plan 
 
 
Councillor roles  - https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/councillors-duties-
conduct-and-allowances 
 
 
Members’ Allowances Regulations 2003 on SRAs 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2003/1021/contents/made 
 
 
IRP report 2002 
 
Review of public involvement in decision making 
 
Taxpayers alliance comparison of Allowances 2016 
 
Oxford City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council IRP reports 
2014/15 
 
Oxford City Council/South Cambridgeshire District 
Council/Huntingdonshire Council end of year payments 2014/15 
 

Page 26

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/g3051/Public%20reports%20pack%2014th-Jul-2016%2018.00%20Council.pdf?T=10
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/g3051/Public%20reports%20pack%2014th-Jul-2016%2018.00%20Council.pdf?T=10
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/constitution-part-3-section-2.pdf
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/constitution-part-3-section-2.pdf
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/corporate-plan
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/councillor
[...]
OLACE Society of Local Authority Chief Executives and Senior Managers 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 193



Appendix 2
Reconciliation of Outturn to Expenditure and Funding Analysis
2016/17

£'000s

As 
reported at 
outturn Depreciation

Interest and 
Property 
income and 
expenditure 
reported 
differently 
between 
Outturn and 
Statement of 
Accounts Other 

Net amount 
Chargeable 
to General 
Fund and 
HRA as per 
Expenditure 
and Funding 
Analysis

Communities 7,228 (1,856) 67 (71) 5,368
Streets & Open Spaces 6,187 (951) 313 (239) 5,310
Environmental Services & City 
Centre 4,511 (568) 204 (50) 4,097
Planning, Policy and Transport (933) (149) (2,420) 657 (2,845)
General Fund Housing 3,195 (62) 79 187 3,399
Housing Revenue Account (17,092) 0 398 (146) (16,840)
Finance & Resources (5,943) (2,510) 9,497 288 1,332
Strategy & Transformation 3,800 (42) 90 257 4,105

Net cost of services 953 (6,138) 8,228 883 3,926

Page 194



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Head of Finance 
   
 TO: Civic Affairs Committee 28/6/2017 
   
 WARDS: None directly affected 
 
TIMETABLE AND PROCESS FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FROM 2017/18 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1. The Audit and Accounts Regulations govern the preparation, 

approval and publication of local authority accounts.  From the 
2017/18 financial year these regulations will change the statutory 
timetable for the approval and audit of the Statement of Accounts.   

 
1.2. The change in statutory dates requires the Council to reconsider the 

timetable for meetings of the Civic Affairs Committee from 2018 
onwards and the current process for approval of the Statement of 
Accounts.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Committee are asked to agree to take a report at the February 

meeting in each year at which approval will be sought for any 
required changes in accounting policy and any expected significant 
areas of judgement will be highlighted. 

 
2.2 The Committee are asked to approve a change in the calendar to 

move the meeting normally held in June each year until the end of 
July to facilitate the statutory requirement for them to approve audited 
accounts by the 31 July. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Audit and Accounts Regulations govern the preparation, 

approval and publication of local authority accounts.  For the 2017/18 
financial year there is a requirement for the Council’s Chief Financial 
(Section 151) Officer to approve draft accounts by the 31 May in 
each year (one month earlier than currently) and for the audited 

Page 195

Agenda Item 7



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

accounts to be approved by resolution of a committee of the Council 
(or the full Council) by 31 July (two months earlier than currently).  
Under the Council’s Constitution, the responsibility for accounts 
approval rests with the Civic Affairs Committee.  

 
4 PROPOSED CHANGES 
 
4.1 The draft accounts are currently presented to Civic Affairs at the end 

of June and the Committee is asked to note any areas of significant 
judgement and to approve any required changes in accounting 
policy.  

 
4.2 It is proposed to bring a report highlighting any required changes to 

accounting policy and expected areas of significant judgement in 
preparing the accounts to the February meeting of Civic Affairs.  This 
will be before the end of the financial year, but sufficiently close to it 
that changes and issues relating to the year will have been identified.  
This approach is adopted by many other councils and the Council’s  
external auditors, Ernst and Young LLP, have indicated that it is 
acceptable to them.   

 
4.3 The current June meeting will need to be moved to the end of July to 

allow for the Committee to approve the audited accounts prior to the 
new statutory deadline.  Given the challenging deadlines, particularly 
for the audit of the accounts, the meeting needs to be held as close 
to the end of the month 
[...]
-18.docx 
 
Date originated:  09 June 2017 
Date of last revision: 09 June 2017 
 

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Page No: 1 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To:  

Report by: Heidi Parker, Strategic Procurement Officer 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Civic Affairs 
Committee 

28/6/2017 

Wards affected: Abbey  Arbury  Castle  Cherry Hinton  Coleridge  
East Chesterton  King's Hedges  Market  Newnham  
Petersfield  Queen Edith's  Romsey  Trumpington  
West Chesterton 

 
UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL'S CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
Key Decision 

 

1. Executive summary  

a) The Current Contract Procedure Rules need to be amended to reflect 
current legislation and facilitate compliance.   

The proposed document  

b) Is in a revised format to distinguish legislation and council 
requirements, define the process in concise steps and create a clear 
list of do’s and don’ts 

c) Separates out values into appendices to facilitate legislation 
amendments 

d) Seeks to amend the Key Decision requirement, (regarding permission 
to procure) to £1m 

e) Includes a strategy of Corporate Contracting, frameworks & DPSs 

f)  

This is supported by a new suite of templates, agreed with SCDC, designed 
to facilitate accessibility to opportunities to SMEs. 

 

2. Recommendations  

The Committee is asked to recommend to Council: 

a) To agree the adoption of the new procedures 

b) To confirm the change to the Key Decision threshold 

c) To agree a corporate contracting strategy 

 

Page 199

Agenda Item 8



Report Page No: 2 

 

d) To agree a shared documentation approach 

e) To agree the new procedures will take effect as of 01.08.17 

f) To mandate ALL staff and managers responsible for procurement 
attend a Contract Procedure Rules Update Briefing session. 

 

3. Background  

a) Relevant Legislation 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires the Council to have Standing 
Orders for how it enters into Contracts, as part of the Constitut
[...]
:- 
 
2.1 Approve changes to the financial regulations and financial procedure 

rules as set out in 4.4 and Appendix 1; 
 
2.2 Support a project to investigate aligning financial regulations and 

procedures with South Cambridgeshire District Council; and 
 
2.3 Amend the Scheme of delegation to council officers in relation to 

capital approvals, to align it with proposed procurement limits. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Financial regulations are a subset of the standing orders, and as 

such are part of the governance arrangements of the council. They 
deal with the financial aspects of governance, such as levels of 
financial authority and they may point to more detailed regulations 
governing financial management.  

 
3.2 The only statutory requirement for a standing order relating to finance 

is contained in Section 135 of the Local Government Act 1972 and is 

Page 245

Agenda Item 9



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

related to the making of contracts. This requirement is met by Part 
4G of the constitution, contract procedure rules, which have been 
reviewed and are the subject of another report on this agenda. 

 
3.3 This review is required because:- 
 

 Financial regulations and procedures have not been reviewed for 
some time and may no longer address the operating context of 
the council, which is subject to considerable change. 

 There is a perception that they are complex and bureaucratic and 
therefore do not support efficient, business-like working practices.  

 Financial limits included within the constitution need to be 
updated periodically to ensure that they are current and fit-for-
purpose.  

 Alignment of processes and procedures with shared service 
partners would simplify joint working. 

 
 
4. Considerations 
 
4.1 Part 4F of the constitution comprises financial regulations with 

financial procedure rules as appendices to the regulations. These are 
based on the example set of regulations and procedures developed 
by CIPFA in 2
[...]
l controls within the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2015 / 2016. 

 
1.2 It also sets out to identify new risks which, at this stage, are considered 

appropriate for potential inclusion in the AGS for the financial year 2016 / 
2017. Also included is a revised Draft Local Code of Corporate Governance. 

 

1.3 The format of the AGS has changed for this financial year due to an update in 
the overall Governance Framework (recommended by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy and the Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives) which now sets out the seven key principles of good governance. 

 

1.4 Appendix 1 details the issues reported in the 2015 / 2016 AGS and the 
actions taken since to mitigate these risks.   

 

1.5 Appendix 2 details those new issues that were considered for inclusion in the 
future AGS, prior to its production and signing by the Chief Executive and 
Leader of the Council. The Council has an opportunity to address some of 
these issued before the final production of the Statement. 

 

1.6 Appendix 3 details the new Code of Local Governance to be adopted by the 
Council reflecting the new Governance Framework. 

 

1.7 Appendix 4 details the draft AGS which reflects the seven key principles of 
the Annual Governance Framework and reflects the issues identified in 
Appendix 2. 

 
 
 

Page 269

Agenda Item 11



2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members of Civic Affairs Committee are required to note prior to the 

consideration of the draft Statement of Accounts:  
 

 Note the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and signing the 
AGS; 

 The progress made by the Council on issues reported in the 2015 / 
2016 AGS; 

 The issues emerging during 2016 / 2017 considered for inclusion in the 
AGS; 

 The new Local Code of Corporate Governance to support the 
introduction of the new Governance Framework; and 

 The draft AGS for the financial year 2016 / 2017. 
 
3 BACKGROUND TO THE AGS 
 

Scope of the AGS 
 
3.1 Interna

Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 28 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 28 June 2017 
 6.00  - 7.30 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Gawthrope, 
Holt, O'Connell and Robertson 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Legal Practice: Tom Lewis 
Head of Internal Audit: Steve Crabtree 
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift 
Strategic Procurement Officer: Heidi Parker 
Fraud Team Leader: James Stevens 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe  
 
Others Present: 
Ernst & Young External Auditor: Suresh Patel 
Ernst & Young External Auditor: Hayley Clark 
Independent Person: Sean Brady 
Independent Remuneration Panel Member: Jane Phillips  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/21/Civ Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Rob Bennett (Deputy Independent Person). 

17/22/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Benstead 17/30/Civ Personal - Trustee of 

Cambridge Live  

Councillor O’ 

Connell  

17/30/Civ Personal - Trustee of 

Cambridge Live 

17/23/Civ Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 15 and 25 May 2017 were signed as a 
correct record by the Chair. 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 28 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

17/24/Civ Public Questions 
 
No public questions were received.  

17/25/Civ Special Responsibility Allowances 
 
The committee received a report from the Independent Remuneration Panel 
(the Panel) which contained recommendations following a review of the current 
allowances for special responsibility. 
 

The recommendations of the Panel were as follows:  
 

i. That two new Special Responsibility Allowances (SRA) be created, 
Executive member without portfolio, for the Chair of the City Deal Board 
(if that be a member of the City Council) and Member of the City Deal 
Board. 

ii. That the SRA for the Chair of Planning be raised in relation to the Chairs 
of all other committees. 

iii. That SRAs be removed from all committee members with the exception 
of the Planning Committee. 

iv. That the Chair and Vice-chair of the Planning Committee do not receive 
an additional SRA as a Member of that committee. 

v. That the SRA for the Minority Group Leader be removed. 
vi. That SRAs for spokespersons of both Opposition and Minority groups be 

retained for scrutiny committees only and SRAs for spokes of other 
committees be removed.  

vii. That the number of SRAs that any Councillor may hold be limited to two. 
viii. That the SRAs be set as in the Table below. 
 
 

Role Percentage of basic allowance  

Leader 275% 

Executive Councillor including Deputy Leader 200% 

Exec Councillor without portfolio (Chair of 
City Deal board)  

50% 

Member of City Deal Board 25% 

Chair of Planning 150% 

Chair of Scrutiny  40% 

Chair of Licensing  20% 

Chair of Civic Affairs  25% 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 28 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

Chair of Area Committee 20% 

Lead Councillor on JDCC  50% 

Group leader, main opposition party (fixed 
multiple regardless of size of the group) 

100% 

Opposition and Minority spokes (fixed 
multiple regardless of size of the group) 

35% 

Vice-chair of Planning 50% 

Member of Planning 15% 

 
The Panel had recommended that a further review should be undertaken two 
years from completion of the report, from February 2017.   
 
The Democratic Services Manager advised that he would seek clarification 
from the Panel to confirm if those Councillors who sat on one Committee, but 
shadowed two Executive Councillors, would accrue two SRAs or one.  
 
Councillor Robertson stated the following:  
 

i. Did not want to deter people from applying for the role of Councillor due 
to lack of financial support. 

ii. The work of the Planning Committee was not restricted to just the Chair. 
In respect of the onerous nature of the Committee’s work and the 
amount of meetings scheduled, the responsibility paid to all Members 
should continue. 

iii. In acknowledgment to the time consuming nature of the work and gravity 
of decisions that were made by the Licensing Committee, the extra 
responsibility paid to Members should not be scrapped. 

iv. The remuneration of the SRA for the City Deal did not reflect the amount 
of the work and level of decision being undertaken.  

v. Immediate recognition of the Combined Authority and Crime Panel 
needed to be actioned.   

 
Resolved (unanimously) to recommend to Council: 
 

i. To agree the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel, 
and to report to Council an Allowances Scheme 2017/18 for adoption. 

ii. That the Council approves any budgetary requirement up to £5,535 (plus 
2,240 or 1,120 depending on the City Deal appointment) from Reserves 
for 2017/18 and with subsequent years’ funding coming from efficiencies 
in Democratic Services budgets. 



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 28 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

4 

17/26/Civ Statement of Accounts 2016-17 
 
The committee received a report from the Principal Accountant (Technical & 
Financial Accounting) regarding the Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 
for the year ended 31 March 2017. 
 
A representative from Ernst and Young opined the audit (although not yet 
completed) was of a high standard, no errors were found and complimented 
the engagement of council staff.  
 
In response to members’ questions the Principal Accountant (Technical & 
Financial Accounting) said the following: 
 

i. There had been no changes to the accounting policies but to the format 
of the Statement of Accounts. The Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement had been presented in line with the council’s 
portfolios.  

ii. Assets referred to as surplus were not operational assets; this could be 
buildings which were currently empty as opposed to assets which had 
formally been declared for sale.  

iii. Reserves referred to as ‘unusable’ was not a phrase specified by Central 
Government but arise as a result of accounting practice.  
 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 

i. To note the contents of the draft Statement of Accounts presented in 
Appendix 1 of the officer’s report and approve the accounting policies 
and treatments on which they are prepared. 

17/27/Civ Timetable and Process for Approval of the Statement of 
Accounts From 2017/18 
 
The Committee received a report from the Principal Accountant (Technical & 
Financial Accounting) regarding the Audit and Accounts Regulation which 
govern the preparation, approval and of local authority accounts. From the 
2017/18 financial year these regulations would change the statutory timetable 
for the approval and audit of the Statement of Accounts.  
 
In response to members’ questions the Democratic Services Manager said the 
following: 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Wednesday, 28 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

5 

i. Historically general elections were held in the months of February, May, 
June and October. If an election was called in July, non-political business 
could be undertaken if agreed (such as the Statement of Accounts) but 
ultimately it was a decision of the Senior Management Team.  

ii. The cycle of meetings 2017/18 would be presented to the September 
meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee. Discussions were still on-going to 
determine if the new July meeting would be in addition to, or replace, the 
meeting in June.   

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 

i. To agree to take a report at the February meeting of the Civic Affairs 
Committee in each year at which approval would be sought for any 
required changes in accounting policy and any expected significant 
areas of judgement would be highlighted.  

ii. To approve a change in the calendar to move the meeting of the Civic 
Affairs Committee normally held in June each year until the end of July to 
facilitate the statutory requirement for them to approve audited accounts 
by the 31 July. 

17/28/Civ Contract Procedure Rules Update 
 
The committee received a report from the Strategic Procurement Officer which 
stated that the current contract procedure rules needed to be amended to 
reflect current legislation and facilitate compliance.   
 
The Strategic Procurement Officer advised the following regarding the 
Contract Procedure Rules proposed document: 
 

i. Was in a revised format to distinguish legislation and council 
requirements, defining the process in concise steps and had created a 
clear list of do’s and don’ts. 

ii. Separated out values into appendices to facilitate legislation 
amendments. 

iii. Sought to amend the Key Decision requirement, (regarding permission to 
procure) to £1m.  

iv. Included a strategy of Corporate Contracting, frameworks & dynamic 
purchasing systems (DPSs) and was supported by a new suite of 
templates, agreed with South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC), 
designed to facilitate accessibility to opportunities to Small Medium 
Enterprises (SMEs). 

 



Civic Affairs Civ/6 Wednesday, 28 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

6 

Resolved (unanimously) to recommend to Council:  
 

i. To agree the adoption of the new procedures 
ii. To confirm the change to the Key Decision threshold 
iii. To agree a corporate contracting strategy. 
iv. To agree a shared documentation approach 
v. To agree the new procedures would take effect as of 01.08.17 
vi. To mandate all staff and managers responsible for procurement attend a 

Contract Procedure Rules Update Briefing session. 

17/29/Civ Financial Regulations and Procedure Rules update 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Finance which had 
reviewed the council’s current financial regulations and financial procedure 
rules which form Part 4F of the council’s constitution. It made 
recommendations for minor changes in Part 4F and in other parts of the 
constitution which had a financial aspect.  
 
The Head of Finance assured the Committee the alignment of financial 
regulations and procedures with South Cambridgeshire District Council would 
not have a negative impact on the processes undertaken by the City Council.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 

i. To approve changes to the financial regulations and financial procedure 
rules as set out in 4.4 and Appendix 1 of the council’s constitution.  

ii. To support a project to investigate aligning financial regulations and 
procedures with South Cambridgeshire District Council; and 

iii. Amend the Scheme of delegation to council officers in relation to capital 
approvals, to align it with proposed procurement limits. 

17/30/Civ Annual Report on Fraud and Corruption 2016 / 2017 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Internal Audit regarding the 
Annual Report on the Prevention of Fraud and Corruption Policy.  
 
In response to members’ questions the Head of Internal Audit and the Fraud 
Team Leader, said the following: 
 

i. Various audits were undertaken through the year to look at areas of 
corruption such as contracts. A working group had been set up to look at 



Civic Affairs Civ/7 Wednesday, 28 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

7 

fraud and corruption across Cambridge as part of the Serious Organised 
Crime audits. 

ii. In total there had been seven special investigations in 2016/17 which 
contrasted to the usual two or three that were usually undertaken 
annually which has implications for audit coverage. It was however too 
early to say if there were any emerging trends.  

iii. The Revenue and Benefits department had identified in the first part of 
2017/18 an increase in irregularities concerning exemption and discount 
of council tax compared the previous year. 

iv. Social housing fraud was currently on par with 2016/17 which had seen a 
rise compared to previous years in Cambridge. 

v. While it had been reported there had been a rise in exemption and 
discount for council tax and social housing fraud statistically the figures 
were still very low. 

vi. Campaigns were being planned for both staff and residents on how to 
identify fraud. 

vii. The electoral register was republished annually and used against various 
data sets to cross check information.  

viii. Cambridge City Council employed a total of three officers working in the 
fraud team supplemented by Internal Audit. In comparison, South 
Cambridgeshire District Council had recently created a licensing / fraud 
team of four officers; Fenland East Cambridgeshire District Councils 
used outside agencies and Peterborough had one officer as they do not 
have housing stock, but supplemented by Internal Audit; while 
Huntingdon District Council had their own internal fraud hub.  

 
Councillor McPherson congratulated the Fraud Prevention Team’s nomination 
for the ‘Mentor of the Year’ award in the Apprentice and Employer 
Apprenticeship Awards event 2016; and thanked the Fraud Prevention Team 
for their hard work in over the last financial year 

17/31/Civ Draft Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of 
Corporate Governance 
 

The committee received a report from the Head of Internal Audit on the Draft 
Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
In response to members questions’ the Head of Internal Audit said the 
following: 

 
i. Both Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District 

Council undertook internal reviews on shared services, reviewing 



Civic Affairs Civ/8 Wednesday, 28 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

8 

process, procedures and the potential impact and issues that may 
occur.  

ii. Three reviews had been planned for the Single Shared Waste 
Service which would be undertaken by South Cambridgeshire District 
Council. 

iii. If specific knowledge was required on certain projects the Council 
would pay for external expertise but could not advise of the cost as 
did not have this to hand.  

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 

i. To note the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and signing the 
AGS; 

ii. To note the progress made by the Council on issues reported in the 
2015 / 2016 AGS; 

iii. To note the issues emerging during 2016 / 2017 considered for 
inclusion in the AGS; 

iv. To note the new Local Code of Corporate Governance to support the 
introduction of the new Governance Framework; and 

v. To note the draft AGS for the financial year 2016 / 2017. 

17/32/Civ Annual Head of Internal Audit Opinion 2016 / 2017 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Internal Audit regarding the 
Annual Audit Opinion 2016/17. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit explained the audit plan did not look at the same 
area of service each year as this would not be constructive. To give full 
assurance each year to the same area of service would mean the organisation 
would not learn and move forward.  
 
Resolved (unanimously):  
 

i. The Committee reviewed and provided challenge to the opinion of the 
Head of Internal Audit. 

17/33/Civ Mayoral Allowance 
 
The Committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
which advised that the allowances for the Mayor and Deputy Mayor had not 
been reviewed since 2004.   
 



Civic Affairs Civ/9 Wednesday, 28 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

9 

Councillor Benstead informed the Committee that as former Mayor, there were 
expenses which he had not considered before coming into Office. For example 
damage to clothing caused by the chains; increased reliance on taxis as the 
role of Sergeant of Mace had become part time, and purchasing of raffle 
tickets at charity events which had increased in cost.  
 
Councillor O’Connell suggested the allowances for the Mayor and Deputy 
Mayor should be calculated the same as a Special Responsibility Allowance.  
 
Resolved (unanimously):  
 

i. Agreed that a second report should be presented at a future meeting of 
the Civic Affairs Committee for consideration so that members of the 
Committee and the Democratic Services Manger consult with previous 
Mayors to obtain their opinion.                                                                                                                                                                        

17/34/Civ Cambridge City Council Boundary Review 
 
The Committee received a report from the Chief Executive affirming a 
response had been received from the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England (LGBCE) who had identified Cambridge City Council 
as potentially requiring an electoral review. The LGBCE had asked for the 
Council’s views on whether electoral imbalances identified were likely to be 
counterbalanced in the next three years. 
 
Councillor O’Connell spoke of the disparity in Trumpington ward numbers and 
fully supported the recommendation.  
 
Councillor Benstead reiterated the Chief Executive comments that there was 
no guarantee the boundary commission would take into consideration 
recommendations put forward by the City Council.   
 
Resolved (unanimously):  
 
To agree the Chief Executive would respond to the LGBCE’s letter explaining 
that the imbalances are unlikely to be counterbalanced within three years and 
confirming that the City Council would like to be included in the Commission’s 
future work programme. 

 
The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 

 
CHAIR 


